

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1847.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

Ĭ

## 1847.

#### LINCOLN BANK .-- LIME ROCK BANK.

October next; and loans may be made by said bank upon said CHAP. 21. additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, when loans may may be made on and the cashier of said bank, shall have signed, and verified by said additional capital. oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said bank as aforesaid.

[Approved June 24, 1847.]

#### Chapter 21.

#### An act to incorporate the Lincoln Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. George F. Patten, Levi Houghton, Jonathan Hyde, Corporators. John Patten, Zina Hyde, Joshua Page, Thomas Harward, Charles Davenport, William Ledyard, James F. Patten, William M. Rogers, John Henry, William Donnell, Andrew Heath, William Purington, David C. Magoun their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are, incorporated into a company by the name of the presi- Corporate name. dent, directors and company of the Lincoln Bank : Provided, that Not to go into said corporation shall not go into operation, so as to make loans or Oct. 1, 1847. discounts, emit bills or notes, until the first day of October next.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank, shall be one hundred Capital stock \$125,000. and twenty-five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred Shares \$100 each. dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in Location. Bath, in the county of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered Powers, privito exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations, by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

#### [Approved June 24, 1847.]

#### Chapter 22.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Lime Rock Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Lime Authorized to increase their Rock Bank, are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of capital stock s50,000. said bank, fifty thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital of

eges and liabill.



25

#### TRESCOTT AND LUBEC.

CHAP. 23. fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into additional shares of one hundred dollars each.

When to be paid in.

When loans may be made on said additional capital

Boundary of land set off.

SECT. 2. The said sum of fifty thousand dollars, in gold or silver, shall be paid into said bank. One-half of said fifty thousand dollars, on or before the first day of October next, and the other half on or before the first day of April next; and loans may be made by said bank upon said additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of the directors together with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said capital has actually been paid into said bank.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

#### Chapter 23.

An act to set off a part of Trescott and annex the same to the town of Lubec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The following described tract of land is hereby set off from the town of Trescott, in the county of Washington, and annexed to the town of Lubec in said county, viz: beginning on the division line of the towns of Trescott and Lubec, and at the northwesterly side of the county road leading from Lubec to Cutler; thence running southwesterly by said road through the land of Hiram A. Balch and by land of Theodore Tucker, to the mill pond and across said pond to the southwesterly shore, so as to include the bridge in the parcel to be set off; then southeasterly by the southwestern shore of said mill pond at high water mark, and by land of Hiram A. Balch to the southeastern corner of lot numbered six and to Charles Balch's land; then north eighty-two degrees east to the high water mark on the western side of Bailey's Mistake Bay; then southeast through said bay till the line intersects the division line between Trescott and Lubec aforesaid; then northwesterly on said line to the place begun at.

Valuation of Lubec.

-of Trescott.

From and after the passage of this act the valuation SECT. 2. of the town of Lubec shall be one hundred and sixty-four thousand, eight hundred and forty-two dollars; and the valuation of the town of Trescott shall be thirty-nine thousand, four hundred and fiftytwo dollars, instead of the valuations now established to the aforesaid towns severally.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]